of the Board of Aldermen, at the expiration of ninety days after any default in making 
any one of said payments. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, January so, igo5. 
Approved by the Mayor, January 17, 1905. 

No. 4. 
A N ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the purpose of rebuilding the Kitchen and 
Laundry on Hart's Island, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Cor-
rection. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

" Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Chief of the Bureau of 
Weights and Measures be fixed at the rate of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) per annum, as of date November 18, 1904." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Chief of the Bureau of Weights and Measures at the rate 
of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per annum, as of date November 
18. 1904. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, January to, 1905. 
Approved by the Mayor, January 17, 1905. 

No. t8. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held Decem-

ber 30, 1904, adopted the following resolution: